

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE RESTASIS (CYCLOSPORINE  
OPHTHALMIC EMULSION) ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION

MDL No. 2819  
18-MD-2819 (NG) (LB)

This Document Relates To: All End-Payor  
Class Actions

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF END-PAYOR PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT, PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF  
PLAN OF ALLOCATION, AND APPROVAL OF NOTICE AND CLAIMS PLAN**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The Court Should Preliminarily Approve the Settlement .....	5
1. The settlement is procedurally fair. ....	6
2. The settlement is substantively adequate.....	8
3. The other <i>Grinnell</i> factors weigh in favor of approval or are neutral. ....	10
B. The Notice and Claims Plan Is Adequate and Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23 and Due Process.....	11
1. EPPs’ proposed notice, consisting of a digital campaign, print and web publication notice, and mailed notice to TPPs, is the best notice practicable.....	11
2. The proposed schedule of notice is appropriate.....	12
3. The proposed claim forms are adequate. ....	13
C. The Plan of Allocation Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate and Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23 and Due Process. ....	15
D. The Class End Date Should Be July 31, 2021. ....	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Becher v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 174 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	15
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	6
<i>DeJulius v. New England Health Care Emps. Pension Fund</i> , 429 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>In re Adelphia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. &amp; Derivatives Litig.</i> , 271 F. App’x 41 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 721680 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2016) .....	14
<i>In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , 822 F. App’x 40 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. &amp; Derivative Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	15
<i>In re Forest Lab’ys, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 CIV. 2827 (RMB), 2009 WL 10738220 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2009) .....	10
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	8
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	8
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	5
<i>In re Libor-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:11-MD-2262-NRB, 2020 WL 6381829 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2020).....	14
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11-CV-5450, 2016 WL 7625708 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2016) .....	5
<i>In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	6, 8, 9, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 842 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	5, 6
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05MD1720MKBJO, 2019 WL 6875472 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019) .....	15
<i>In re Processed Egg Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 278 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....	16
<i>In re Restasis (Cyclosporine Ophthalmic Emulsion) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 335 F.R.D. 1 (E.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	16
<i>Jaffe v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co., Inc.</i> 2008 WL 346417 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 7, 2008) .....	14
<i>Puddu v. 6D Glob. Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-8061 (AJN), 2021 WL 1910656 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2021).....	7
<i>Rooker v. Gen. Mills Operations, LLC</i> , No. CV 17-467 PA (PLAX), 2018 WL 4962089 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2018) .....	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Weigner v. New York</i> , 852 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1988).....	11
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	6, 8, 11, 16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) advisory committee’s note to 2018 amendment.....	6, 8
U.S. Court of Appeals Summary -- 12 -Month Period Ending March 31, 2021 .....	9
